Local Income Tax Rate

Page - 27   JOINT CLOSING COMMENTS OF OREP, ET AL.

Smaller Medium Large
Public
and

Nonprofit

3.3 kW 40 kW 200 kW 40 kW

Change in Input Value

9 9 8 11 per $ per watt installed cost
5 1 0 1 per $10 monthly service charge
3 2 1 2 per 0.22% annual insurance rate
3 1 0 na per $100 annual tax preparation cost
4 4 3 5 per %  loan interest rate
1 0 0 0 per % one time loan fee
4 4 3 5 per %  risk premium rate

3 2.5 2 2.5 for annual panel degredation rate
ranging from 0.5% to 1.0%

5 4 3 5 per 5% solar resource fraction

Note: With depreciation optimized to offset income, there is
no appreciable effect of state and local taxes beyond tax preparation fee
Note: See Sensitivity Table for effect of system size within class

VIR Sensitivity Analysis for Zone 1*

Summary of Results

Change in VIR in Cents

* Sensitivity of VIR is greatest in zones with higher local production capacity (LPC)

The next table shows the sensitivity to loan interest rate and risk premium rate.  Each ½ point
change in interest rate produces a two-cent/kWh change in VIR.

Page - 28   JOINT CLOSING COMMENTS OF OREP, ET AL.

Smaller Medium Large
Public
and

Nonprofit

3.3 kW 40 kW 200 kW 40 kW

Base Case Interest Rate 7.5% 6.5% 6.0% 6.0%
Base Case Risk Premium 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.5%

Loan Interest Rate +
Risk Premium

base case + 1.5% $0.92 $0.74 $0.57 $0.98
base case + 1.0% $0.90 $0.72 $0.56 $0.96
base case + 0.5% $0.88 $0.70 $0.54 $0.93

base case $0.85 $0.68 $0.52 $0.90
base case - 0.5% $0.83 $0.66 $0.51 $0.87
base case - 1.0% $0.81 $0.64 $0.49 $0.84
base case - 1.5% $0.79 $0.62 $0.48 $0.82

VIR Sensitivity Analysis for Zone 1
Sensitivity to Loan Interest Rate

and Risk Premium Rate

Volumetric Incentive Rate
($ per kWh)

Total Solar Resource Fraction produces a change in VIR of about four cents/kWh for each 5%
change in TSRF.

Smaller Medium Large
Public
and

Nonprofit

3.3 kW 40 kW 200 kW 40 kW

Solar Resource
Fraction*

50% $1.52 $1.20 $0.93 $1.60
75% $1.01 $0.80 $0.62 $1.07
80% $0.95 $0.75 $0.58 $1.00
85% $0.89 $0.71 $0.55 $0.94
90% $0.84 $0.67 $0.52 $0.89
95% $0.80 $0.63 $0.49 $0.84

100% $0.76 $0.60 $0.47 $0.80

*Note that ETO gives full incentive down to Solar Resource Fraction of 75%
and Oregon DOE gives partial tax credit down to Solar Resource Fraction of 50%

VIR Sensitivity Analysis for Zone 1
Sensitivity of VIR to Solar Resource Fraction

Volumetric Incentive Rate ($ per kWh)

Page - 29   JOINT CLOSING COMMENTS OF OREP, ET AL.

A change of fifty cents in installed cost per watt produces a change of about five cents/kWh in
VIR.

Smaller Medium Large
Public
and

Nonprofit
3.3 kW 40 kW 200 kW 40 kW

Base Case Installed
Cost ($ per watt)

$8.30 $7.70 $6.20 $7.70

 Installed Cost
($ per watt)